Foreign currency loans (494,645) (494,645) – –

(800,617) (865,376) – –

(399,200) (278,646) 228,052 408,908

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Term loans (600,872) (632,569) – –

Revolving credits (619,123) (484,626) – –

Bankers’ acceptances (208,526) (123,914) – –

Foreign currency loans (20,121) (426,725) – (156,453)

Bank overdrafts (2,469) (11,973) – –

(1,451,111) (1,679,807) – (156,453)

The weighted average effective interest rates of deposits with licensed banks as at 31 December 2012 for the

Group and the Company were 2.88% (2011: 3.10%) and 2.89% (2011: 2.19%) and will mature within 1 year (2011:

1 year).

HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED BERHAD

Annual Report 2012160

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2012

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/

(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group Company

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2012

Floating rate instruments (10,886) 10,886 – –

2011

Floating rate instruments (12,598) 12,598 (1,173) 1,173

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk as a result of the foreign currency transactions entered into by

subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currencies. The Group is also exposed to currency risk in

respect of its foreign investments in subsidiaries and associates. The Group enter into forward foreign currency

exchange contracts with relatively short-term maturities where appropriate to limit their exposure on foreign

currency receivables and payables, and on cash flows generated from anticipated transactions denominated in

foreign currencies.